Haringey Counci NOTICE OF MEETING

General Purposes Committee

MONDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Rice (Vice-Chair), Amin, Davies, Khan,
Whyte and Wilson

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

To note the apology for absence from Councillor Ann Waters who will be substituted
by Councillor Kaushika Amin.

2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items
will be dealt with at items 12 & 13 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



10.

11.

12.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, paragraph
29 of the Council’s constitution.

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PAGES 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29" March 2010.

APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10

The report seeks approval of the Council’s financial statements. (TO FOLLOW)
TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10 (PAGES 7 - 20)

To note the Treasury Management activity and performance during 2009/10.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11 QUARTER 1: ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE
UPDATE (PAGES 21 - 30)

To note the Treasury Management activity and performance for the 1% Quarter of
2010/11.

CONSULTATION ON THE REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING
POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003l (PAGES 31 - 86)

To note the changes to and to endorse the draft Haringey Statement of Licensing
Policy 2011-2014 to go out for public consultation.

ADOPTION OF POWERS TO REGULATE SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES
(PAGES 87 -92)

To recommend adopting the amendment to Schedule 3 of the Local Government Act
1982 (the 1982 Act) as inserted by Section 27 of the 2009 Act. The effect of this
provision, if adopted, is to bring the licensing of lap dancing and pole dancing clubs
and other similar venues under the regime set out in the 1982 Act, which is currently
used to regulate establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas.

NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

Item 13 is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the
meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local
Government 1972 — paras 1 & 2 ; namely information relating to an individual, and
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.



13. NEWITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above

Ken Pryor Natalie Cole

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Principal Support Officer (Council)
Member Services Tel No: 020 8489 2919

5" Floor Fax No: 0208 489 2660

River Park House Email: natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk
225 High Road

Wood Green Friday 18" June 2010

London N22 8HQ



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 MARCH 2010

Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Bloch, Khan, Santry and Whyte

Apologies Councillors Alexander and Bull

Also Present: Robert Curtis (Service Manager Street Enforcement Team), Stuart
Young (Assistant Chief Executive — People & Organisational
Development), Kevin Bartle (Head of Finance), Steve Davies (Head of
Human Resources), Terence Mitchison (Senior Project Lawyer), Natalie
Cole (Clerk), Sean Fox (UNISON Branch Secretary) and Chris Taylor
(UNISON Assistant Branch Secretary)

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

GPCO48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bull (who was substituted by
Councillor Liz Santry) and Councillor Alexander.

GPCO49. URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent items.

GPCO50, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

GPCO51. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

Deputations were received from Sean Fox (UNISON Branch Secretary) on Agenda
Item 6 — Redeployment Policy and Restructure Policy and Chris Taylor (UNISON
Assistant Branch Secretary) on Agenda Item 7, Review of Dependants Allowance.

GPCO52. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12" January 2010 were confirmed as a correct
record of the meeting.

GPCO53. ORDER OF AGENDA

It was agreed that the order of agenda be amended to accommodate those in
attendance. The minutes will be in the order that the items appear on the agenda.

GPCO54. REDEPLOYMENT AND RESTRUCTURE POLICY UPDATE

The Committee received the report seeking approval to changes to the
Redeployment Policy and Restructure Policy, introduced by Steve Davies, Head of
Human Resources (HR).

The Committee noted the deputation by Sean Fox , UNISON Branch Secretary
including:




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 MARCH 2010

e concerns that the 0-12 week timelines (by which redeployment would occur)
were too vague,

e that there should be minimum consultation period,

e where ring-fencing was concerned there should be no more than a
reduction in salary of more than 1 scale,

e assurance was nee
[...]
ption of
intoxicating liquor be made.

iv. That the Order, taking effect in April or May 2010, after advance warning
has been given in a local newspaper notice and appropriate street signage,
be agreed.

GPCO58.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT - 4TH QUARTER

The Committee received the report updating on the Council’s treasury
management activities for the fourth quarter period ending 31 March 2010,
introduced by Kevin Bartle, Head of Corporate Finance. Mr Bartle outlined to the
Committee that the recently Council approved 2010/11 Treasury Management
Strategy Statement (TMSS), amongst other revisions since last year, included a
change of emphasis in that the Council no longer relies solely on credit rating
agency ratings of institutions but that other considerations are taken into account.
Following which a specific list of eligible institutions results, in which the Council
may invest its surplus funds (paragraph 9.3, page 61 of the agenda pack).

In response to a question from Committee Members it was noted that the Council’s
application for permission to capitalise costs of £11.1 million for the estimated
impairment of the Icelandic investments, referred to in paragraph 10.3 of the
report, was at the higher end of the range of the calculation to derive the value of
the impairment. It would not necessarily exactly equate to the noted 83.3%
recovery rate referred to in paragraph 10.3. The Committee noted the successful
outcome to the capitalisation application process given very few other Local
Authorities had received permission from the DCLG to capitalise potential Icelandic
related losses.

The Committee noted further planned borrowing for next year (paragraphs 11-
11.3).

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management activity undertaken for the fourth
quarter and period ending 31 March 2010 be noted.




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 MARCH 2010

GPCO59.

AGREEING ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Committee received the report seeking approval for amendments to the
accounting policies that were being used for the closure of the Council’s accounts
for 2009/10, introduced by Kevin Bartle, Head of Corporate Finance.

The Committee noted that the Council had been following properly its accounting
policies but amendments were recommended following the external auditors’
review. The suggested revisions were substantially presentational however a
specific revision was necessary in light of the revised accounting requirements for
Private Finance Initiatives (PFIs).

RESLOVED that the amendments made to the accounting policies to be used for
the closure of the Council’s accounts for 2009/10 be approved.

GPCO60.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.

GPCO61.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
consideration of Agenda Items 14 and 15 as they contained exempt information as
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; namely information
that was likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to any
individual.

GPCO62,

MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE SUB-BODIES

i Council and Employee Joint Consultative Committee (CEJCC) minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council and Employee Joint
Consultative Committee (CEJCC) meetings held on 30" June 2009 and 6™
October 2009 be noted.

ii. Staff Dismissal and Disciplinary Appeals and Grievance Hearings Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of Staff Dismissal and Disciplinary Appeals
and Grievance Hearings held on the following dates be noted.

23" April 2009

2" 3 & 10" July 2009

16™ July 2009

1% September 2009

28" September 2009

8" October 2009

15™ October 2009

16™ & 19™ October 2009 & 1 February 2010

20" October 2010

14" December 2010

4™ February 2010

15" February 2010




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 29 MARCH 2010

GPCO63.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of exempt urgent business.

Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN

Chair

Councillor ..

Chair

SIGNED AT MEETING....... DAY



e Agenda ltem 7

Haringey Council

Agenda item:
General Purposes Committee On 28 June 2010
Report Title. Treasury Management 2009/10 out-turn
Report of: Director of Corporate Resources
Signed : =
¢ e, ..
e (%= \‘c lio

Julie Parker
Contact Officer : Nicola Webb, Head of Finance: Treasury & Pensions

Telephone 020 8489 3726
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1 To report to members in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code
of Practice and the Prudential Code on the following matters:

e details of capital financing, borrowing, debt rescheduling and investment
transactions in 2009/10;
an assessment of the risk implications of treasury decisions and transactions;
details of the outturn position on treasury management transactions in 2009/10;
confirmation of compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the Treasury Management activity and performance during
2009/10 and compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators.




Page 8

3. Reason for recommendation

3.1. To ensure members are aware of the Treasury Management activities undertaken
during 2009/10 and to report on compliance with limits and performance.

4. Summary

4.1.  This report sets out the Council’'s Treasury Management activity and performance
during 2009/10 as required by the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.
Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and
comments that its content and recommendation are within the policy agreed by
Council and consistent with the purposes of Financial Regulations.

6. Use of appendices

e  Appendix A — Summary of Prudential Indicators

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

7.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

e Financial Planning Report for 2009/10 to 2010/12 reported to Council
and agreed on 23" February 2009.

. Reports to General Purposes Committee dated 7 July 2009, 22
October 2009, 12 January 2010 and 29" March 2010.

For access to the background papers or any further information please contact
Nicola Webb, Head of Finance: Treasury & Pensions, on 0208 489 3726.




8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

9.3

Page 9

Background

The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires local authorities to
determine an annual Treasury Management Strategy and now, as a minimum,
formally report on their treasury activities and arrangements to full Council mid-year
and after the year-end. These reports enable those tasked with implementing
policies and undertaking transactions to demonstrate they have properly fulfilled
their responsibilities, and enable those with ultimate responsibility for the treasury
management function to scrutinise and assess its effectiveness and compliance
with policies and objectives. The report reviewing the activity and performance in
2009/10 is to General Purposes Committee, Cabinet and full Council.

In November 2009 CIPFA released the revised Code of Practice for Treasury
Management in the Public Services and accompanying Guidance Notes and the
revised Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Communities
and Local Government Department (CLG) also issued revised Guidance on Local
Authority Investments for English authorities. The revised Codes and associated
guidance re-emphasise an appropriate approach to risk management, particularly in
relation to the security and liquidity of invested funds.

The Council is revising its treasury policy and practices documentation to take
account of the requirements and changes in the revised Codes and Guidance.

Economic and treasury portfolio background in 2009/10

At the time of determining the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for
2009/10 in February 2009, globally economies faced a prolonged recession or
[...]
s invested for more than 364 days £60,000k £0
9 Adoption of CIPFA Treasury
Management Code of Practice N N




Page 21 Agenda ltem 8

Haringey Courci
Agenda item:

General Purposes Committee On 28 June 2010

Report Title. Treasury Management 2010/11 Quarter 1: Activity &
Performance update

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources

Signed : T " ‘ 6|0

Contact Officer : Nicola Webb, Head of Finance: Treasury & Pensions
Telephone 020 8489 3726

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. To update the committee on the Council's treasury management activities and
performance in the first quarter of 2010/11.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the first
quarter of 2010/11 and the performance achieved.

Reason for recommendation

3.1.  To ensure members are aware of the Treasury Management activities undertaken
in the first quarter of 2010/11 and to report on performance.




Page 22

Summary

41. This report sets out the Council's Treasury Management activity and performance
during the first quarter of 2010/11.

Head of Legal Services Comments

51 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and
comments that its content and recommendation are within the policy agreed by
Council and consistent with the purposes of Financial Regulations.

6. Use of appendices

e Appendix 1: Summary of Treasury Management activity and
performance
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
71 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:
. Financial Planning Report for 2010/11 to 2011/13 reported to Council
and agreed on 22 February 2010.
For access to the background papers or any further information please contact
Nicola Webb, Head of Finance: Treasury & Pensions, on 0208 489 3726.

8. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2010/11

81 The Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2010/11
on 22" Februa
[...]
itution Long Term Amount Term

Credit Rating (Em) (Days)
Goldman Sachs Money Market AAA 14.08 | 1 (instant
Fund access)
Barclays Bank AA- 4.53 91
Lloyds TSB A+ 5.03 183
Lloyds TSB A+ 5.01 92
Nationwide Building Society A+ 3.1 30
Royal Bank of Scotland A+ 5.00 9N
Total Investments 36.76

Future lending list

Officers have considered two possible changes to the Council’s lending list for the
future — building societies and non UK banks. A change to the list would require the
approval of full Council.

The possibility of adding building societies, other than Nationwide, to the list has
been discussed with the Council’s treasury management advisers, Arlingclose.
They are not supportive of this for a number of reasons. Building Society business
is almost entirely reliant on the housing market. This is a risk as it is so focused on
one area of the economy and one that at the moment is still fairly uncertain. Many
do not have credit ratings and those that do are well below the ratings the Council
would normally deal with. It is not recommended, therefore, to add further Building
Societies to the Council’s approved list.

In the case of non UK banks, Arlingclose recommend the inclusion of sixteen non
UK banks from eight countries — Australia, Canada, USA, Finland, France,
Germany, Netherlands and Switzerland. These banks have been assessed by
Arlingclose to be of high credit quality on the basis of their credit ratings, CDS
prices, share prices and the sovereign rating of the country in which they are based.
However given the recent uncertainties and downgradings in the Eurozone in
particular, officers will continue to monitor these overseas banks before considering
a recommendation for their inclusion on the Council’s approved list. The next report
in September will be the mid-year report which the CIPFA Code of Practice requires
to be reported to full Council and so it will be timely to recommend any changes to
the list at that time.

Recommendation

That members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the first
quarter of 2010/11 and the performance achieved.



Page 28

Appendix 1: Summary of Treasury Management Activity and Performance

A. Treasury Portfolio

Position at Position at
Q1 2010/11 31/03/10
£000 £000
Long Term Borrowing PWLB 510,811 510,811
Long Term Borrowing Market 125,005 125,005
Short Term Borrowing 0 0
Total Borrowing 635,816 635,816
Investments: Council 87,934 23,106
Investments: Pension Fund 36,759 33,967
Investments: Icelandic deposits in default 30,030 30,030
Total Investments 154,723 87,103
Net Borrowing position 481,093 593,035
Security measure
Quarter 1 Quarter 4
2010/11 2009/10
Credit score - Value weighted 2.3 3.5
Credit score - Time weighted 3.6 4.2
Liquidity measure
Quarter 1 Quarter 4
2010/11 2009/10
Weighted average maturity — deposits (days) 41.3 32.9
Weighted average maturity — borrowing (years) 21.6 21.8
Yield measure
Quarter 1 Quarter 4
2010/11 2009/10
Interest rate earned 0.66% 0.72%
Interest rate payable 7.00% 7.22%

Pension Fund investments




Page 29

Quarter 1 Quarter 4
2010/11 2009/10
Credit score - Value weighted 3.0 3.2
Credit score - Time weighted 4.3 4.2
Weighted average maturity — deposits (days) 64 77
Interest rate earned 0.65% 0.92%




Page 30



Page 31 Agenda ltem 9

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE On 28" June 2010

Report Title. Consultation on the revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy
under the Licensing Act 2003

Report of Niall Bolger — Director of Urban Environment

Pl F W,

7
w

Contact Officer : Robin Payne — Head of Enforcement Services

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1.Members to take note of the changes to and to endorse the draft Haringey Statement
of Licensing Policy 2011-2014 to go out for public consultation.

2. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

2.1. Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy
Councils own Enforcement Policy
Community
[...]
 European Union country;
a proof of age standard card system;

a citizen card, supported by the Home Office.

Dispersal Policies

Niall Bolger - Director Urban Environment 50
Robin Payne - Head of Enforcement Service



Page 87 Agenda Item 10

Agenda item:

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE On 28" June 2010

Report Title. Adoption of powers to regulate Sex Entertainment Venues

Report of Niall Bolger — Director of Urban Environment

Contact Officer : Robin Payne — Head of Enforcement Services

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1.To seek approval for the adoption powers contained in Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act Local Government Act 1982 (the 1982 Act) as inserted by Section 27 of the
Policing and Crime Act 2009. The effect of this provision, if adopted, is to bring
the licensing of lap dancing and pole dancing clubs and other similar venues
under the regime set out in the 1982 Act, which is currently used to regulate
establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas.

1.2.The report also seeks to establish a fee for applications made.

2. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

2.1.Haringey’s Strategic Partnership strategy ‘Safer for All' seeks to reduce harm from
antisocial behaviours and in particular to protect families and children.

2.2.Our Licensing Policy Statement currently reflects the legal position that venues can
operate without licence 11 times a year without licence.

3. Recommendations

3.1.That the General Purpose Committee resolve to refer to full Council to adopt the
amendment to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, as inserted by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, to allow the




Page 88

licensing of sexual entertainment venues.

3.2 That The General Purposes Committee agree to set a fee of £2,700 for an
application. No part of this fee will be returnable.

4. Reason for recommendation(s)

4.1.Under the Licensing Act 2003 currently applications can be made for sexual
entertainment. Applications must be considered against four prescribed Licensing
Policy objectives. Our experience in Haringey has been that the Licensing Act
does not easily and adequately deal with the concerns that such venues can have
for local communities. The former Cabinet Member for Community Safety and
Enforcement lobbied for change so that those wishing to object to applications
could better reflect their concerns about local impact. Adopting this amendment
will provide a better framework for considering applications for sexual

entertainment venues.

5. Other options considered

5 1.The Council can choose to adopt after 6 April 2011, or not at all. If adopted after
6 April 2011 the Council will be required to undertake public consultation before
adopting, and as soon as is reasonably practicable after that date. Adopting later
would incur additional costs and mean that the existing unsatisfactory
arrangements would continue for longer.

6. Summary
6.1. Members of this committee are asked to agree to the proposal that the Council
adopt Schedule 3 to the 1982 as amended to regulate lap dancing clubs and
similar venues, and to set a corresponding fee to enable an application.

7. Chief Financial Officer Comment.

7 1. The costs of preparing this report and implementing the associated
recommendations can be contained within existing budgets.

8. Head of Legal Services Comments

8.1. The Council has already adopted Schedule 3 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. It may now resolve to adopt Schedule 3 as
amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which would permit
the more effective regulation of lap dancing cubs and similar venues. The
procedure for adoption is found in Section 2 of the 1982 Act as summarised in the

Report Template: Formal Bodies 2




Page 89

body of this report. If the amended schedule is adopted by 6 April 2011 there will
be no statutory requirement to consult local residents or workers. Non statutory
Home Office guidance on Sexual Entertainment Venues was published in March
2010.

9. Equalities &Community Cohesion Comments

The Government carried out an Equality Impact Assessment to see if there would
potentially be some less favourable treatment of groups that would be affected and
how this could be mitigated. No negative impact on equalities groups were foreseen.

10. Consultation

10.1. No consultation has been undertaken. Licensing Committee has been
informed of this report.

11. Service Financial Comments

11.1. The General Purposes Committee will need to consider an appropriate fee
level for this application process that are compliant with the EU Services Directive
as implemented in the UK by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.
Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act provides that an applicant for the grant, renewal,
variation or transfer of a sex establishment licence shall pay a reasonable fee as
determined by the Council. Having surveyed fees set by our neighbouring
boroughs this Authority propose a reasonable fee of £2700 for an application for a
Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence.

12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

12.1. The Policing and Crime Act 2009
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Home Office Guidance for Sexual Entertainment Venues dated 1 April 2010

13. Background

13.1. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 (“the 2009 Act”) amends Schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 to allow the licensing of
“Sexual Entertainment Venues”.

13.2. Section 27 introduces a new category of sex establishment called a “sexual
entertainment venue”. A “sexual entertainment venue” is defined as “any
premises, which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the
financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” ‘Relevant entertainment” may
take the form of a live performance or live display of nudity and must be of such a

Report Te
[...]
 also specify the day on which it shall come into force in the area. The specified
day must be more than one month after the day on which the resolution was passed.
The local authority will then publish a notice that they have passed the resolution
referred to above for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper The first
publication shall not be later than 28 days before the day specified in the resolution
for the provisions to come into force in the local authority’s area.

15. The timescale for the adoption is as detailed below

It is now necessary to track this through to final publication in line with the timetable
as detailed below :

o 27 May 2010 Consult Licensing Committee to refer to General Purpose
3" June 2010 Cabinet Advisory Board

e 28" June 2010 — report goes to GPC to agree adoption by Full Council and set
fees

e 13" July 10 - report goes to Full Council for adoption . Public notice to be given
for 28 days

Report Template: Formal Bodies 5



Page 92



	Agenda
	5 Minutes and matters arising
	7 Treasury Management Outturn 2009/10
	8 Treasury Management 2010/11 Quarter 1: Activity & Performance update
	9 CONSULTATION ON THE REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003I
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 to 2014 GPC (2) (3)

	10 ADOPTION OF POWERS TO REGULATE SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 JUNE 2010 

 
Councillors Meehan (Chair), Rice (Vice-Chair), Amin, Davies, Khan, Whyte and 

Jenks 
 

 
Apologies Councillors Waters and Wilson   

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Solomon  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

GPCO01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Waters, for whom Cllr Amin was 
substituting, and from Cllr Wilson, for whom Cllr Jenks was substituting. 
 

GPCO02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

GPCO03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Cllr Khan declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 6, as former Chair 
of the Pensions Committee.  
 
Cllr Jenks declared a personal interest in respect of item 6 as a member of the 
Pensions Committee. 
 

GPCO04.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no deputations or petitions.  
 

GPCO05.
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 be approved and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

GPCO06.
 

APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10 

 Kevin Bartle, Head of Corporate Finance, and John Holden, Head of Finance – 
Accounting and Control, presented the Council’s financial statements to the 
Committee for approval. The report outlined changes made further to the 
provisional outturn reported to the Cabinet in June 2010 and highlighted matters 
for attention, primary of which was the requirement for reporting remuneration of 
senior officers and how the Council was implementing this. Members were advised 
of a correction to paragraph 9.7 in the report, namely that the Statement of 
Accounting Policies had been approved by the General Purposes Committee on 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 JUNE 2010 

 

29 March 2010, and not the Audit Committee as stated. Members were also 
advised that Appendix 1 relating to Alexandra Park and Palace should be marked 
as in draft form throughout.  
 
Mr Bartle and Mr Holden responded in detail to questions from Members on the 
Statement of Accounts including on the current position in respect of the funds 
invested in Iceland, and the Alexandra Palace and Park debt. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council’s financial statements for 2009/10 be approved.  
 

GPCO07.
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10 

 Kevin Bartle, Head of Corporate Finance, gave a brief presentation to members on 
the responsibilities of the General Purposes Committee in relation to Treasury 
Management, and the approved third party counterparty list of institutions 
approved for investment.  
 
Nicola Webb, Head of Pensions and Treasury, presented the report on treasury 
management 2009/10 outturn, in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and the Prudential Code. This report would also be 
presented to Cabinet and Full Council. The report presented a summary of activity 
during 2009/10 and it was confirmed that the Council had complied with all 
treasury limits and Prudential indicators during the year. Members were invited to 
note the report.  
 
Mr Bartle and Ms Webb responded to questions from the Committee in respect of 
investment issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Treasury Management activity and performance during 2009/10 and 
compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators be noted.   
 

GPCO08.
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11 QUARTER 1: ACTIVITY & 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

  
Nicola Webb, Head of Pensions and Treasury, presented the item on the Council’s 
treasury management activities and performance in the first quarter of 2010/11. 
The Committee was advised that possible changes to the lending list had been 
considered in relation to building societies and non-UK banks. Further to 
discussion with Arlingclose, it was not recommended that any further building 
societies be added to the lending list at present due to the lack or, or relatively low 
credit ratings and reliance on the property sector of the market.  Due to current 
economic conditions, it was proposed that a decision on any non-UK banks should 
be postponed to the September meeting of the Committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that any non-UK 
institution would only be considered for adding to the approved list if recommended 
by the Council’s treasury advisers and could not be added without the approval of 
General Purposes Committee, Cabinet and Full Council. Kevin Bartle, Head of 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 JUNE 2010 

 

Corporate Finance, confirmed that the issue of yield would only be considered in 
the event that the Council was fully satisfied in respect of security and liquidity for 
any investment. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Treasury Management activity undertaken during the first quarter of 2010/11 
and the performance achieved be noted.  
 

GPCO09.
 

CONSULTATION ON THE REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003I 

 Dale Barrett, Licensing Manager, presented the report on the revision of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2014, for the Committee’s endorsement before 
going out to public consultation. Ms Barrett advised the Committee that the Council 
was required to review its Statement of Licensing Policy every three years. The 
report outlined the proposed changes, including legislative changes affecting Minor 
Variations and Sex Establishment Venues, requirements in respect of the provision 
of tap water, new powers for Elected Members in respect of applications and 
reviews, Tables and Chairs Policy and street drinking zones.  
 
The Committee expressed a series of concerns in respect of enforcement relating 
to licensing, and it was agreed that the wording of the revised policy should be 
strengthened in relation to enforcement matters as far as possible while adhering 
to the 2003 Licensing Act. It was also agreed that the comments and concerns 
expressed by the Committee in relation to licensing issues should be fed into the 
Government review in relation to Licensing legislation and asked to be taken into 
consideration as part of this process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That, taking into account the agreed strengthening of wording in relation 
to enforcement, the changes to the draft Haringey Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2011-14 be noted and the draft be endorsed to go out 
for public consultation.  

 
ii) That the comments and concerns expressed by the Committee in 

relation to licensing issues be fed into the Government review in relation 
to Licensing legislation. 

 

GPCO10.
 

ADOPTION OF POWERS TO REGULATE SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

 Dale Barrett, Licensing Manager, presented the report to seek approval for the 
adoption of powers contained in Section 3 of the 1982 Local Government Act as 
inserted by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act in relation to bringing the 
licensing of lap and pole dancing clubs and similar venues under the regime 
currently used for sex shops and sex cinemas. It was reported that the proposal 
would give local residents greater say in making representations in respect of such 
establishments. The proposed fee for such licences was £2,700, taking into 
account that this could only reflect the administrative costs of dealing with the 
application.  
 
It was reported that the recommendation would be put to Full Council on 13 July 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 28 JUNE 2010 

 

2010 for adoption, and, if adopted, a notice must to be published that the 
resolution had been passed, this to be published no fewer than 28 days before the 
date of the provisions coming into force.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That a referral be made to Full Council to adopt the amendment to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, as inserted by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, to 
allow the licensing of sexual entertainment venues. 

 
ii) That the fee of £2,700 for an application be agreed. No part of this fee 

will be returnable. 
 

GPCO11.
 

NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items of unrestricted urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:00hrs. 
 

 
 
Councillor George Meehan 
 
Chair 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 
 
OF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 


